
 

Attachments: 
1. Supporting Attachment 
2. Second deed of variation 

Management report to Council Agenda item 6.5
 
City of Melbourne Chair in Resilient Cities - variation to Council 
Resolution 

Council

 
Presenter: Michelle Fitzgerald, Manager Smart City Office 28 February 2017

Purpose and background 

1. The purpose of this report is for Council to vary a resolution made at its April 2015 meeting regarding a 
proposal from the University of Melbourne to jointly establish a professorial chair in resilient cities.  

2. At its 28 April 2015 meeting (agenda item 6.5) Council resolved: 

That Council: 
1.1. Accepts the proposal to jointly sponsor a professorial appointment by the University of Melbourne 

called the City of Melbourne Chair in Resilient Cities for five years from 1 July 2015. 
1.2. Agrees to pre-commit funding of $137,470 for this purpose in each of the next five financial year 

budgets, commencing in the 2015-16 financial year. 
1.3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to: 

1.3.1. enter into an agreement to execute the proposal. 
1.3.2. nominate the officers identified to represent Council on the joint steering committee that will 
govern the establishment and maintenance of the Chair. 
 

3. In accordance with 1.3.1 of the resolution, Management entered into the Chair of Resilient Cities 
Agreement between University of Melbourne and City of Melbourne (the Agreement) refer Attachment 2. 

4. The term of the Agreement is from 2016 to 2020, with the City of Melbourne to be invoiced $137,470 per 
annum in each of the financial years from 2015–16 to 2019–20. 

5. With endorsement from the City of Melbourne, the University of Melbourne appointed Professor Lars 
Coenen as the Chair in Resilient Cities in July 2016. Professor Coenen formally started in the position on 
16 January 2017. 

Key issues 

6. A lengthy recruitment process has resulted in the Chair’s appointment and commencement dates falling 
outside the first year of the Agreement.  

7. The University of Melbourne is therefore seeking two amendments to its Agreement with the City of 
Melbourne to reflect the delayed timing: 

7.1. A variation to the term of the position: from the five years of 2016 to 2020, to the six years of 2016 
to 2021, the latter including the initial recruitment period in addition to the five year appointment. 

7.2. A variation to the invoicing period for the City of Melbourne: from the five financial years of 2015–
16 to 2019–20, to the five financial years of 2016–17 to 2020–21. 

8. No additional funding is being sought through the amendment to the term of the appointment. 

Recommendation from management 

9. That Council: 
 

9.1  Varies paragraph 1.1 of the previous Council resolution on 28 April 2015 by replacing ‘for five 
years from 1 July 2015’ with ‘for six years from 1 July 2016’. 

9.2  Varies paragraph 1.2 of the previous Council resolution on 28 April 2015 by replacing ‘commencing 
in the 2015-16 financial year’ with ‘commencing in the 2016-17 financial year’. 

9.3  Notes that the Second Deed of Variation contained in Attachment 2 of the management report will 
be executed under delegation. 

 

Page 1 of 51

katsul
Text Box
Attachments:
1.       Supporting Attachment (page 2 of 51)
2.       Second deed of variation (page 3 of 51)



Supporting Attachment  

  

Legal  

1. Despite the variations to the Agreement not altering the financial commitment by the Council, the further 
resolution is required as the variation involves the expenditure occurring in 2020–21. Section 98 of the 
Local Government Act 1989 prohibits a delegate of the Council incurring any expenditure beyond the 
budget approved by the Council.  

Finance  

2. Amending this resolution will not incur additional funding. 

3. Amending this resolution will alter the annual schedule of payments to the University of Melbourne from 
the status quo arrangement of the five financial years of 2015–16 to 2019–20 to the proposed 
arrangement of the five financial years of 2016–17 to 2020–21. 

Conflict of interest  

4. No member of Council staff, or other person engaged under a contract, involved in advising on or 
preparing this report has declared a direct or indirect interest in relation to the matter of the report. 

Stakeholder consultation 

5. Consultation has been undertaken with authorised representatives of the University of Melbourne.  

Relation to Council policy 

6. Amending the previous Council resolution has no implications on the resolution’s relation with Council 
policy. 

Environmental sustainability 

7. Amending the previous Council resolution has no implications on environmental sustainability. 

 

Attachment 1 
Agenda item 6.5 

Council 
28 February 2017 

Page 2 of 51



SECOND DEED OF VARIATION 

THIS DEED is made on the day of 201

BETWEEN

CITY OF MELBOURNE [55 370 219 287] of 90 – 120 Swanston Street, Melbourne, 3000 
in the State of Victoria 

(“City of Melbourne”)

AND

THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE [ABN 84 002 705 224] a body politic and corporate 
established in 1853 and constituted under the University of Melbourne Act 2009 (Vic),
Parkville, Victoria 3010

(“University”)

(together, the “Parties”)

BACKGROUND

A. The Parties are party to the Sponsored Chair Agreement.

B. The Position was not filled for 2016.  The Parties intend for the position to be filed from 
2017 onwards.

C. The Parties wish to vary the Sponsored Chair Agreement as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 All defined terms in the Sponsored Chair Agreement will have the same meaning in this 
Deed, unless otherwise specified.

1.2 In this Deed the following additional definitions will apply, except where the context 
otherwise requires: 

“Sponsored Chair Agreement” means the agreement between the City of Melbourne 
and the University dated 7 October 2015, as amended by the first Deed of Variation 
dated 9 December 2015, a copy of which is attached as Annexure A to this Deed;

“Effective Date” means the date on which this Deed is signed by the last Party to do so;
and

“Schedule of Variations” means the schedule to this Deed.

1.3 The rules of interpretation set out in clause 1.2 of the Sponsored Chair Agreement apply 
to this Deed, unless otherwise specified.

2. VARIATION OF SPONSORED CHAIR AGREEMENT

Variation

2.1 The Sponsored Chair Agreement is varied as set out in the Schedule of Variations with 
effect from the Effective Date.

Balance of Sponsored Chair Agreement

2.2 Except as expressly varied in the Schedule of Variations, all provisions, terms and 
conditions of the Sponsored Chair Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

3. GENERAL

3.1 Governing law. This Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia. The 
Parties submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Victoria and any courts 
which may hear appeals from those courts.

3.2 Amendment. This Deed may only be amended in writing signed by the Parties. 

Page 3 of 51

hanmag
Text Box
Attachment 2
Agenda item 6.5
Council
28 February 2017



3.3 Assignment. A Party may not assign its rights or obligations arising under this Deed 
without the prior written consent of the other Parties.

3.4 Waiver.  A Party’s failure to exercise or delay in exercising a right, power or remedy does 
not operate as a waiver of that right, power or remedy and does not preclude the future 
exercise of that right, power or remedy. To be effective, a waiver of a right, power or 
remedy must be in writing and signed by the Party granting the waiver.

3.5 Severance. If any provision or part provision of this Deed is invalid or unenforceable, 
such provision shall be deemed deleted but only to the extent necessary and the 
remaining provisions of this Deed shall remain in full force and effect.

3.6 Counterparts. This Deed may be executed in counterparts. 

EXECUTED AS A DEED

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED for and on 

behalf of THE UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE in 

accordance with Section 16 of the University of 

Melbourne Statute and Section 8(6) of the 

Council Regulation:

Signature of Authorised Officer Signature of Authorised Officer

__________________________________
Name of Authorised Officer (print)

_______________________________________
Date

Name of Authorised Officer (print)

__________________________________
Date

SIGNED for and on behalf of CITY OF 
MELBOURNE in the presence of:

………………………………….

Signature of Witness 

………………………………….

Name of Witness 

(block letters)

)

)

) ………………………………….

Signature of authorised person

………………………………….

Office held

………………………………….

Name of authorised person 

(block letters)

………………………………….

Date

2

Page 4 of 51



SCHEDULE OF VARIATIONS

1. Amend clause 2.2 of the Sponsored Chair Agreement to read as follows:

2.2. The Term of this Agreement will commence on the Commencement Date and remain in 
effect for five six years unless extended or terminated earlier in the manner set out in this 
Agreement.

2. Amend clause 4.5 of the Sponsored Chair Agreement to read as follows:

4.5. Subject to clauses 8 and 15 the Appointee shall be appointed from 1 January 2017 until 
expiry offor the Term.    

3. Amend clause 6.4(c) of the Sponsored Chair Agreement to read as follows:

(c) be issued annually at least 30 days prior to 31 March in each of 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019,
and 2020 and 2021.

4. Amend Item 1 of Schedule B of the Sponsored Chair Agreement to read as follows:

Item 1- Monetary Support *

City of Melbourne Monetary Support: 

Payment of $687,350 exclusive of GST will be made by the City of Melbourne as follows:
The City of Melbourne will pay the University of Melbourne $137,470 exclusive of GST, by 
31 March in each of 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, and 2020 and 2021 subject to this 
Agreement including clause 6.

University of Melbourne Monetary Support: 

The University will pay for the below recruitment and appointment costs associated with 
the Chair.

Total position costs are estimated at:

Salary 
Research 

Allowance Total 

20176 
            
232,304  

                       
10,000  

           
242,304  

20187 
            
239,747  

                       
10,000  

           
249,747  

20198 
            
246,940  

                       
10,000  

           
256,940  

202019 
            
255,077  

                       
10,000  

           
265,077  

20210 
            
264,005  

                       
10,000  

           
274,005  
        
1,288,073  

Additional research establishment funds will be made available to the incumbent in their 
first year to appoint an aligned Postdoctoral Research Fellow (for up to 2 years) or a PhD 
scholar (for up to 3.5 years).

3

Page 5 of 51



ANNEXURE A

Sponsored Chair Agreement

4

Page 6 of 51



Page 7 of 51



Page 8 of 51



Page 9 of 51



Page 10 of 51



Page 11 of 51



Page 12 of 51



Page 13 of 51



Page 14 of 51



Page 15 of 51



Page 16 of 51



Page 17 of 51



Page 18 of 51



Page 19 of 51



Page 20 of 51



Page 21 of 51



Page 22 of 51



Page 23 of 51



Page 24 of 51



Page 25 of 51



Page 26 of 51



Page 27 of 51



Page 28 of 51



Page 29 of 51



Page 30 of 51



Page 31 of 51



Page 32 of 51



Page 33 of 51



Page 34 of 51



Page 35 of 51



Page 36 of 51



Page 37 of 51



Page 38 of 51



Page 39 of 51



Page 40 of 51



Page 41 of 51



Page 42 of 51



Page 43 of 51



Page 44 of 51



Page 45 of 51



Page 46 of 51



Page 47 of 51



Page 48 of 51



Page 49 of 51



Page 50 of 51



Page 51 of 51


	Report
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2



